
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Policy Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports 
 

For consideration on 
 
 

Tuesday, 6th November 2012 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two 
working days prior to each Council meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary (12 Noon on the Friday prior to 
the meeting). 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of 
the public on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be 
allocated for public questions if necessary at each ordinary Council meeting, 
excluding the Annual Meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the 
service area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they 
so wish but will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their 
allocated 3 minutes. 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
POLICY COUNCIL - TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 6th November 2012 commencing at 6.30 pm for the 
following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 September 2012  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
4. Mayoral Announcements   
 
5. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) on any 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Council. Members of 
the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within their allocated 3 
minutes. 
 

6. Corporate Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 

 
7. Treasury Strategies and Prudential Indicators 2012/13 - 2014/15  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider the attached report which was agreed at Governance Committee on 27 

September 2012 and requires full Council approval.  
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
26 October 2012 



 

 

8. Footpath No 1 Croston  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 

 
9. Sporting Ambassadors  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 

 
10. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Carol Russell  
Democratic Services Manager 
E-mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515196 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Directors. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



COUNCIL   
Tuesday, 25 September 2012 

Council 
 

Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
 

Present: Councillor June Molyneaux (Mayor), Councillor John Walker (Deputy Mayor) and 
Ken Ball, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, 
Matthew Crow, Magda Cullens, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Dennis Edgerley, 
Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, 
Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Greg Morgan, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, Alan Platt, Pauline Phipps, Dave Rogerson, 
Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell, Kim Snape, Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 

 
 

12.C.323 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Doreen Dickinson, 
Harold Heaton, Joyce and Ralph Snape. 
 
 

12.C.324 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

12.C.325 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

12.C.326 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor referred to the overwhelming success of the Olympic and Paralympic 
Games and congratulated all of the local athletes who had taken part - Bradley 
Wiggins, Graeme Ballard, Rik Waddon, Natalie Waddon, Holly Bleasdale and 
Stuart Stokes.  
 
The Council was keen to mark their achievements by creating the role of sporting 
ambassador which all would be invited to take up. The role would recognise their 
special contribution to the reputation of Chorley and work in encouraging others to 
take part in sport. There was all party support for the proposal. 
 
The Mayor referred to a number of charity events she was organising, including a 
Charity Bingo Night on 30 October and the Charity Ball on 15 February and 
thanked Councillor Hasina Khan for her fundraising through a sponsored fast 
which had raised £300. She also referred to both a Town Hall Open Day on 20 
October and the Christmas Lights Switch On on 24 November which she hoped 
all Members would
[...]
n. 
During the LDF process the development of land within the green belt had been 
found to be unnecessary as there was sufficient land available for the borough’s 
development requirements. The Council’s policy was to rigorously defend its 
green belt and so regrettably the Council could not meet his request. 
 
 

12.C.328 EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 
The Council considered a general report of Executive Cabinet meetings held on 
16 August and 13 September 2012. 
 
Members raised questions regarding the earmarking of £300,000 to fund town 
centre projects and initiatives and how the success of such projects would be 
measured. In response, the Executive Member for Resources, Policy and 
Performance agreed to keep Members updated on town centre projects and 
initiatives.  
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 

12.C.329 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
The Council considered a report of the Chief Executive updating the capital 
programmes for financial years 2012/2013 to 2014/2015 to take account of 
rephasing of expenditure and other budget changes and to report the use of 
contributions from developers for the same period. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



COUNCIL   
Tuesday, 25 September 2012 

Members raised questions in relation to Section 106 funding towards the 
expansion of Buckshaw Primary School and the latest position in the development 
of the Chorley East Health Centre. 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources, Policy and 
Performance proposed, Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded 
and it was RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the Council approves the rephasing of capital budgets between 
2012/13 and 2013/14 – 2014/15, as presented in columns (2), (6) and 
(10) of Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 

2. That the Council approves the other amendments to the Capital 
Programmes for 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2
[...]
 for Resources, Policy 

and Performance) 

Full Council  6th November 
2012 

 

CORPORATE STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2015/16 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek approval of the Corporate Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the new Corporate Strategy be approved. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report provides a summary of the changes proposed as part of the Corporate Strategy 
refresh. The Corporate Strategy has been completely revised this year, following election of 
a new administration to ensure it delivers on the priority areas to which they were elected. 
These priorities have been tested though extensive consultation on the proposed changes, 
with very positive feedback in support of the new visions and priority areas. 

 
4. The proposed Corporate Strategy has fewer priorities, with focus being placed on developing 

the economy, addressing housing needs, improving neighbourhoods and increasing 
engagement with residents. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
Reason  
Please bold as appropriate 

1, a change in service 
provision that impacts upon 
the service revenue budget by 
£100,000 or more 

2, a contract worth £100,000 
or more 

3, a new or unprogrammed 
capital scheme of £100,000 or 
more 

4, Significant impact in 
environmental, social or 
physical terms in two or more 
wards  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. The Corporate Strategy is the key document within the Council’s corporate business planning 

process and is a key driver for delivering the council’s long-term vision, priorities, strategic 
outcomes and targets. To ensure the document remains relevant, the Corporate Strategy is 
reviewed and refreshed on an annual basis and where appropriate changes are 
recommended including the introduction of new key projects to support delivery of the 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 11



strategy and del
[...]
 within Chorley.  

 
12. The new vision for the Council is proposed as: 

 
An ambitious council that achieves more by listening to the whole community 
and exceeding their needs. 

 
13. It is also proposed to replace the nine existing strategic objectives with four priorities. This 

provides a simplified framework that highlights the key priority areas the Council aims to 
deliver against in the coming years, such as developing a strong local economy and 
delivering clean, safe and healthy communities. It also continues to align to the priorities set 
out in Chorley’s sustainable community strategy. 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 12



 
14. A copy of the refreshed Corporate Strategy is attached separately to the agenda as 

Appendix A. 
 

CORPORATE STRATEGY DELIVERY 
 
15. Following approval of the new Corporate Strategy, all Council work should be aligned to 

ensure that resources and investment are focused at delivering the new priorities. In 
particular, 19 key projects are being proposed for delivery over the next 12-18 months that 
will directly support delivery of the new priorities and long term outcomes. 
 

16. It should be noted that the projects will be delivered within existing resources where 
possible, however the scope and scale of some may need to be reconsidered depending on 
the availability of additional funding. Any proposals for additional budget growth items will 
be presented to full council as part of the budget setting process in February 2013. 

 
17. The key projects and an overview of what they will deliver is shown below: 
 

No, Key Project Project Overview 
1. Develop a town centre master 

plan 
This project will produce, consult and agree a long 
term plan for the future development of Chorley Town 
Centre in order for it to maintain and grow its position 
in the retail hierarchy; providing consideration to the 
demarcation of the town centre boundary, land use 
zoning, locations for new development, public realm 
and car parking.
[...]
An Integrated Impact Assessment has been undertaken on the overall Corporate Strategy, 

and individual impact assessments will be completed for each key project. The strategy itself 
includes a number of projects and long term outcomes that focus on improving outcomes 
and ease of access to services, which will particularly help people with protected 
characteristics. 

 

GARH HALL  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Rebecca Huddleston 5779 22nd Oct 2012 Corporate Strategy Council Report 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 16



Appendix B – Corporate Strategy Consultation Results 

Question 1 

The Council has developed a vision of being ‘An ambitious council that achieves more 
by listening to the whole community and exceeding their needs’. 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with this vision for Chorley Council?   

 

The results show that 77% of people either very much agree or agree with the proposed new 
vision for the Council. 14% of people disagreed with the visions and a further 9% did not 
know. 

Question 2 

The Council has developed some draft priorities for the coming years. These priorities will 
help the Council to decide where to invest its resources, so it is very important that they are 
the right ones for Chorley.  

 
To what extent do you think that each of the priorities below are important for Chorley in the 
next two years?    

23%

54%

12%

2%
9%

To what extent do you agree with this vision 
for Chorley Council?

Very much agree

agree

disagree

very much disagree

Don't know

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 17



 

The results show strong support for each of the priority areas. 99% of respondents felt that 
the priorities to deliver clean, safe and healthy communities and a strong local economy 
were either very important or important, 96% agreed that involving residents by improving 
their local area and equality of access for all is important and 94% agreed that the prio
[...]
 part nationalised UK banks be increased from £3m to 
£5m. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The only change proposed to the existing Treasury Strategy is that the limit on investments 
with the two part nationalised banking groups should be increased to £5m from the current 
£3m. This could generate an additional return of up to £80k at current rates (paragraph 14) 
with minimum risk. 

 
4. This report includes investment activity to 22 August 2012. It advises that the average daily 

amount invested totalled £17.58m on which it received a return of 1.48%. This exceeds the 
benchmark. It also reports that, because this level of investment exceeds that budgeted for, 
investment income is predicted to be £0.1m greater than estimated. 

 
5. It confirms compliance with the prudential indicators specified in the Treasury Strategy 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
6. The Code of Practice for Treasury Management specifies that Councils should review their 

treasury strategy and activity half yearly. This report meets that requirement. 

7. The reasons for the recommendation are summarised in paragraph 3 above. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
8. None 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 23



Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

X 

 
INTEREST RATE FORECAST 
 
10 The following table shows the interest rate forecast of the Council’s treasury advisors, 

Sector. 
 

 Sep 
2012 

% 

Dec 
2012 

% 

Mar 
2013 

% 

June 
2013 

% 

Sep 
2012 

% 

Dec 
2013 

% 

Mar 
2014 

% 

June 
2014 

% 

Sep 
2014 

%
[...]
roposed public footpath creation agreement under s.25 
Highways Act 1980 between the landowner and Lancashire County Council adjacent to a 
ditch under the railway line at Croston as shown approximately on the map in Appendix 1. 

3. Members approve the certification of the footpath diversion order made under s.257 Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 in 1996 and confirmed in 2011 once the works required to 
bring that footpath into the specified condition, except where it crosses the ditch, and those 
works requested by Lancashire County Council and notified to the landowner in respect of 
the public path creation agreement under s.25 Highways Act 1980 have been completed to 
the satisfaction of Lancashire County Council. 

4. Members approve a subsequent public path extinguishment order by Chorley Borough 
Council under s.118 Highways Act 1980 in respect of a short length of newly diverted 
Footpath No.1 Croston subject of the 1996 Order once it has been certified.  

5. Members approve the placing of any notices required under legislation to effect the above 
including advertisement in the local press. 

 
 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

X 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 29



A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. Planning permission was granted in 1988 by the Council for the Twin Lakes Industrial 

Estate at Croston. The site is affected by Public Footpath No. 1. A diversion  was desirable 
away from the existing route within the Industrial Estate for reasons of public safety and site 
security
[...]
 of the public footpath network then bids can be made for such 
funding.   

 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
19. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
20. There is a statutory requirement to give notice of the public proposed public footpath 

creation agreement in the local press. This applies to the Lancashire County Council which 
will enter into the agreement under s.25 Highways Act 1980. The Borough Council is 
responsible for advertising the proposed extinguishment order under s.118 Highways Act 
1980. However this is a one off financial cost. Maintenance responsibility of public footpaths 
rests with Lancashire County Council. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
21. The legal issues are identified in the body of the report.  
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 32



    

 

Background Papers 
Document Date File Place of Inspection 

1. Report to Planning 
Committee 1/09/92 

2. Report to Technical and 
General Services 
Committee 05/06/96 

3. Planning File Twin Lakes 

1.1/09/92 
2. 05/06/96 
2.1988-98 

446 

1.Town Hall 
2,. Town Hall 

3.Planning Services 
Union Street 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Alex Jackson 5166   

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 33



Agenda Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 35



Appendix 1Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 36



Appendix 1Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 37



Agenda Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Council  6 November 2012 

 

SPORTING AMBASSADORS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To create the role of sporting ambassador to recognise athletes who live in the borough and 
have demonstrated excellence in their chosen sport and represented the country. In 
addition, to appoint those Olympians and Paralympians from the borough who have agreed 
to be sporting ambassadors. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the role of sporting ambassador is created and that the residents from the borough 
who represented Team GB and Paralympics GB at London 2012, who are willing, are 
appointed to the role. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report proposes the creation of a role of sporting ambassador, and the appointment of 
Rik Waddon, Natalie Jones (Waddon), Graeme Ballard and Holly Bleasdale. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy 

ü Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 
Neighbourhoods 

 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money ü 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The borough of Chorley has been extremely well represented in international competitions 

during 2012, with members of Team GB and Paralympics GB who live in the borough 
achieving great success in the Olympics and Paralympics.  

 
6. Following the success over the summer, the Mayor announced at the Council meeting in 

September that she intended to invite the Council to create the role of sporting ambassador 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 39



and offer it to residents of the borough who had represented the country in the Olympics 
and Paralympics. 

 
SPORTING AMBASSADOR ROLE 
 
7. The role of sporting ambassador would recognise the huge effort and achievement that the 

athletes have made in representing the country at the Olympic and Paralympic games, and 
the pride the borough has in residents achieving this success. 

 
8. In addition, it will recognise the role that they play in inspiring the next generation of athletes 

who will hopefully have similar achievements in the future. Although there would be no 
obligation on them to take part, the sporting ambassadors would be invited to take part in 
sporting and leisure events and activities which the council organises, such as the schools’ 
relay which took place over the summer. 

 
9. As the role would be created to recognise and congratulate the athletes, it is proposed that 

the council would recognise those appointed to the role in the following ways: 
§ A formal presentation by the Mayor on behalf of the council. 
§ Including their images on the banners on Market Street 
§ Dedicating the 2012 Christmas lights switch on to them, and inviting them to switch 

on the lights. 
 
APPOINTING ATHLETES TO THE ROLE 
 
10. Following the September Council meeting, contact was made with the five residents who 

took part in the Olympics or Paralympics to ask them if they would like to accept the role of 
sporting ambassador: 

§ Rik Waddon 
§ Natalie Jones (Waddon) 
§ Graeme Ballard 
§ Holly Bleasdale 
§ Bradley Wiggins 

 
11. Rik Waddon, Natalie Jones (Waddon), Graeme Ballard and Holly Bleasdale have 

responded to accept the offer. Bradley Wiggins has previously indicated that he is flattered 
by the recognition, but he would prefer not to accept any further recognition. 

 
12. If the Council agrees to create the role and appoint the athletes to the role, they would be 

invited to a presentation from the Mayor and the Christmas lights switch on event on 24 
November. If they could not attend on that day, arrangements will be made for a suitable 
date. The replacement banners for Market Street will also be ordered. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
13. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area ü Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
14. There may be small amounts of expenses if needed by the ambassadors, but this would be 

contained within existing budgets. 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 40



 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
15. No comments. 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Chris Sinnott 5337 24 October 2012 Sporting Ambassador 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 41



Agenda Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 September 2012
	6 Corporate Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16
	Appendix B Corp Strategy

	7 Treasury Strategies and Prudential Indicators 2012/13 - 2014/15
	8 Footpath No 1 Croston
	croston appendix

	9 Sporting Ambassadors



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL   
Tuesday, 6 November 2012 

Policy Council 
 

Tuesday, 6 November 2012 
 

Present: Councillor   (Mayor), Councillor John Walker (Deputy Mayor) and Ken Ball, Eric Bell, 
Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, 
Magda Cullens, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Dennis Edgerley, Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, 
Peter Goldsworthy, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Kevin Joyce, Hasina Khan, 
Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Greg Morgan, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, Alan Platt, Pauline Phipps, Dave Rogerson, 
Geoffrey Russell, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
Also in attendance 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Moister (Head of Governance) and 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

12.C.341 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Alison Hansford, 
Keith Iddon and Rosemary Russell. 
 
 

12.C.342 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
 

12.C.343 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 September 
2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

12.C.344 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor reminded Members of the Remembrance Service and Parade on 
Sunday 11 November at St Laurence Church and then at the Cenotaph in Astley 
Park, inviting all Members to attend. This would be followed by a short act of 
remembrance at 12 noon at the Chorley Pals Memorial statue. 
 
The Mayor referred to a range of fundraising activities she was organising 
including stalls at the Christmas Lights Switch On on Saturday 23 November; 
Christmas Raffles and a Big Band Night during December. In addition she was 
hosting a Prayer Breakfast in Committee Room 1 to which Members were invited 
to attend. 
 
 

12.C.345 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions to be considered. 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL   
Tuesday, 6 November 2012 

12.C.346 CORPORATE STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2015/16  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources, Policy and 
Performance presented a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval to a new 
Corporate Strategy for the Council for 2012/2013 to 2015/2016. 
 
The Corporate Strategy is the key document in the Council’s corporate business 
planning process and a key driver for delivering the Council’s long term vision, 
priorities, strategic outcomes and targets. This year it had been completely 
revised to ensure it could deliver the new priorities of the current administration.  
 
The proposed new vision for the Council was “An ambitious council that achieves 
more by listening to the whole community and exceeding their needs.” 
 
Four new priorities were proposed to replace the current strategic objectives as 
follows: 

• Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for 
all; 

• Clean, safe and healthy communities; 
• A strong local economy; and 
• An ambitious council that does more to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area. 
 
The vision, priorities and long term outcomes had been subject to comprehensive 
consultation to ensure they remained relevant to the needs of residents and 
businesses within Chorley. 
 
Nineteen key projects were being proposed for delivery over the next 12 to 18 
months to directly support the delivery of the new priorities and long term 
outcomes. The report listed each of the key projects including a project outline 
and expected outcomes. 
 
Councillor Peter Goldsworthy, Leader of the Conservative Group proposed and 
Councillor Greg Morgan, Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group seconded the 
following amendment: 
 
“This Corporate Strategy is not fit for purpose. It fails to recognise health issues, it 
fails to recognise duplication, it fails to spell out a coherent strategy for dealing 
with Council Tax, levels of debt and balances. This Corporate Strategy fails the 
people of Chorley. It must be withdrawn and reworked in order to address these 
failures and then re-presented.” 
 
The Executive Leader stated that health issues were key to a significant number 
of projects including the development of more affordable homes; local solutions to 
address homelessness; working together with families; and tackling fuel poverty. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was LOST. 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources, Policy and 
Performance then proposed, Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader 
seconded, and it was RESOLVED – that the new Corporate Strategy for 
2012/2013 to 2015/2016 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL   
Tuesday, 6 November 2012 

12.C.347 TREASURY STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report of the Statutory Finance Officer which had been 
agreed by the Governance Committee on 28 September 2012 which provided half 
yearly investment performance up to August 2012 and sought full Council 
approval to the increase in the limit on investment from £3m to £5m. 
 
The report advised that the average daily amount invested, totalled £17.58m on 
which a return of 1.48% was received, which exceeds the benchmark. The report 
confirmed that the prudential indicators specified in the Treasury Strategy had 
been complied with and sought approval to the limit on investments with the two 
part nationalised banking groups being increased to £5m from the current £3m. 
This could generate an additional return of up to £80k at current rates, with 
minimum risk. 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of the Governance Committee proposed, 
Councillor Alan Platt seconded, and it was RESOLVED – that the limit on 
investments with the part nationalised UK banks be increased from £3m to 
£5m.   
 
 

12.C.348 FOOTPATH NO 1 CROSTON  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking Members approval to the 
resolution of a longstanding footpath diversion issue at Croston. The proposals 
involved the agreement to a public path extinguishment order under section 118 of 
the Highways Act 1980 and a public path creation agreement under section 25 of 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Councillor Dennis Edgerley, Executive Member for Planning and LDF proposed, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded and it was RESOLVED 
that: 
 

1. Members support a proposed public footpath creation agreement 
under s.25 Highways Act 1980 between the landowner and 
Lancashire County Council adjacent to a ditch under the railway 
line at Croston as shown approximately on the map in Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 

2. Members approve the certification of the footpath diversion order 
made under s.257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in 1996 
and confirmed in 2011, once the works required to bring that 
footpath into the specified condition, except where it crosses the 
ditch, and those works requested by Lancashire County Council 
and notified to the landowner in respect of the public path 
creation agreement under s.25 Highways Act 1980 have been 
completed to the satisfaction of Lancashire County Council. 

 
3. Members approve a subsequent public path extinguishment order 

by Chorley Borough Council under s.118 Highways Act 1980 in 
respect of a short length of newly diverted Footpath No.1 Croston 
subject of the 1996 Order once it has been certified.  

 
4. Members approve the placing of any notices required under 

legislation to effect the above including advertisement in the local 
press. 

 



COUNCIL   
Tuesday, 6 November 2012 

 
12.C.349 SPORTING AMBASSADORS  

 
The Mayor presented a report of the Chief Executive proposing the creation of the 
role of sporting ambassador to recognise athletes who live in the borough and 
have demonstrated excellence in their chosen sport and represented the country.   
 
This followed on from an announcement at the last Council meeting that the role 
would be offered to those who had represented the country in the Olympics and 
Paralympics. Since then Rik Waddon, Natalie Jones, Graeme Ballard and Holly 
Bleasdale had been contacted and had accepted the offer and would be invited to 
a presentation from the Mayor and the Christmas Lights Switch On event on 23 
November, 
 
The Mayor, Councillor June Molyneaux proposed, Councillor Bev Murray, 
Executive Member for People seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the role of 
sporting ambassador be confirmed and residents from the borough who 
represented Team GB and Paralympics GB at London 2012 and are 
interested in taking up the role, be appointed.   
 
 

12.C.350 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Mayor announced that she had agreed that Councillor Alistair Bradley, 
Executive Leader, could raise three Council appointments to allow the changes to 
be made as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader seconded, and it was RESOLVED that the following three 
appointments be approved: 
 

• Councillor Steve Holgate to replace Councillor Danny Gee as a Board 
Member on Chorley Community Housing; 

• Councillor Danny Gee be appointed as a Lead Member for Town 
Centre and Businesses and replace Councillor Alistair Bradley on the 
Town Team; and 

• Councillor Julia Berry be appointed to represent the Council on the 
Management Committee of the Preston Domestic Violence Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


